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Abstract 

The research aimed to identify the obstacles facing the implementation of motor 

education programs in kindergartens in Misrata. The researchers used a 

descriptive survey approach, as it is appropriate for the nature of this research. 

The research community represents female teachers in the kindergarten stage in 

Misrata during the 2024/2025 academic year, totaling (60) female teachers. The 

research sample was randomly selected, consisting of (20) female teachers, 

representing 33.33% of the research community. One of the most important 

research tools was the questionnaire. One of the most important results was that 

the obstacles facing the implementation of motor education programs in 

kindergartens in Misrata, in general, were at a high level. The axes were 

arranged according to the general level as follows: capabilities axis, motor 

education objectives axis, and children axis. 

The researchers recommended the following: 

-1 Reformulating motor education objectives to align with capabilities and be 

clear to female teachers in kindergarten. 

-2 Providing the necessary financial support for kindergarten physical education 

programs. 

-3 Taking into account the needs, interests, and desires of kindergarten children. 

-4 Raising parents' awareness of the importance of their children participating in 

physical education activities in kindergarten. 
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 ومناقشتها:عرض النتائج 

أولاً: عرض النتائج

3

   

5  80.00 0.598 2.40 1 

6  78.33 0.489 2.35 2 

3  83.33 0.606 2.50 3 

1  91.66 0.444 2.75 4 

4  81.66 0.686 2.45 5 

7  73.33 0.615 2.20 6 

8  73.33 0.615 2.20 7 

2  85.00 0.510 2.55 8 

10  55.00 0.745 1.65 9 

9  61.66 .8120 1.85 10

2.29 0.612 76.33 متوسط -  

https://ej.ejsst.com/


European Journal of Sports Science Technology (EJSST) 
DOI prefix: 10.58305      

   ISSN: (Print) 2958-2571, (Online) 2409-2908       
https://ej.ejsst.com 

 

 

 138 
EJSST.2025 Volume 15. Special issue .pp. 612 -146 

4

  

2  86.66 0.680 2.60 1 

1  90.00 0.470 2.70 2 

4  85.00 0.510 2.55 3 

6  76.66 0.801 2.30 4 

7  76.66 0.571 2.30 5 

8  76.66 0.801 2.30 6 

3  86.66 0.502 2.60 7

5  83.33 0.606 2.50 8

10  71.66 0.745 2.15 9

9  75.00 .6380 2.25 10 

  80.82 0.632 2.42  

 

https://ej.ejsst.com/


European Journal of Sports Science Technology (EJSST) 
DOI prefix: 10.58305      

   ISSN: (Print) 2958-2571, (Online) 2409-2908       
https://ej.ejsst.com 

 

 

 139 
EJSST.2025 Volume 15. Special issue .pp. 612 -146 

5

   

2  83.33 0.512 2.50 1 

1  88.33 0.489 2.65 2 

9  71.66 0.745 2.15 3 

6  73.33 0.695 2.20 4 

7  73.33 0.523 2.20 5 

4  80.00 0.598 2.40 6 

10  56.66 0.864 1.70 7 

5  75.00 0.786 2.25 8 

8  73.33 0.410 2.20 9 

3  81.66 .6040 2.45 10

  75.66 0.622 2.27  

https://ej.ejsst.com/


European Journal of Sports Science Technology (EJSST) 
DOI prefix: 10.58305      

   ISSN: (Print) 2958-2571, (Online) 2409-2908       
https://ej.ejsst.com 

 

 

 140 
EJSST.2025 Volume 15. Special issue .pp. 612 -146 

2.29 0.612 76.33 

2.420.632 80.82 

2.270.622 75.66 

https://ej.ejsst.com/


European Journal of Sports Science Technology (EJSST) 
DOI prefix: 10.58305      

   ISSN: (Print) 2958-2571, (Online) 2409-2908       
https://ej.ejsst.com 

 

 

 141 
EJSST.2025 Volume 15. Special issue .pp. 612 -146 

3

2.2976.33

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

3

2.29

2.75

. 

. 

https://ej.ejsst.com/


European Journal of Sports Science Technology (EJSST) 
DOI prefix: 10.58305      

   ISSN: (Print) 2958-2571, (Online) 2409-2908       
https://ej.ejsst.com 

 

 

 142 
EJSST.2025 Volume 15. Special issue .pp. 612 -146 

2021

2022

. 

4

2.4280.82

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

2022

2021

2008

https://ej.ejsst.com/


European Journal of Sports Science Technology (EJSST) 
DOI prefix: 10.58305      

   ISSN: (Print) 2958-2571, (Online) 2409-2908       
https://ej.ejsst.com 

 

 

 143 
EJSST.2025 Volume 15. Special issue .pp. 612 -146 

5

2.2775.66

1 

2 

3 

4 

6

2.42

2021

. 

2.29

. 

2.27

https://ej.ejsst.com/


European Journal of Sports Science Technology (EJSST) 
DOI prefix: 10.58305      

   ISSN: (Print) 2958-2571, (Online) 2409-2908       
https://ej.ejsst.com 

 

 

 144 
EJSST.2025 Volume 15. Special issue .pp. 612 -146 

2008

. 

2022

20212008

1 76.33

 

 

 

 

2 80.82

 

 

https://ej.ejsst.com/


European Journal of Sports Science Technology (EJSST) 
DOI prefix: 10.58305      

   ISSN: (Print) 2958-2571, (Online) 2409-2908       
https://ej.ejsst.com 

 

 

 145 
EJSST.2025 Volume 15. Special issue .pp. 612 -146 

 

 

3 75.66

 

 

 

 

4 

1 

2 

3 

4  
5  

 

1 

https://ej.ejsst.com/


European Journal of Sports Science Technology (EJSST) 
DOI prefix: 10.58305      

   ISSN: (Print) 2958-2571, (Online) 2409-2908       
https://ej.ejsst.com 

 

 

 146 
EJSST.2025 Volume 15. Special issue .pp. 612 -146 

2 

 
3 

4 

5 

6 

 
7 

8 

9 

10 

https://ej.ejsst.com/

